PERSONALLY IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION TO BE WITHHELD FROM PUBLIC DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO 10 CFR 2.390



June 17, 2022 ES-2022-011

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555-0001

Subject: Designation of Additional Reviewing Official for ISFSI and 10 CFR Part 37 Program

Security Background Investigations

Kewaunee Power Station NRC License No. DPR-43 NRC Docket Nos. 50-305 and 72-64

References:

- 1) Letter from Stoddard, D.G. (Dominion Energy Kewaunee, Inc.), and Robuck, K. W. (Energy Solutions LLC), "Application for Order Approving Transfer of Control of KPS License and Conforming License Amendments," dated May 10, 2021.
- 2) NRC Order EA-07-195, Issuance of Order for Implementation of Additional Security Measures and Fingerprinting for Unescorted Access for Certain Spent Fuel Storage Licensees Kewaunee Power Station Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation, dated January 28, 2008.
- 3) Letter from van Noordennen, G. (EnergySolutions LLC)," Designation of Reviewing Official for ISFSI and 10 CFR Part 37 Program Security Background Investigations." dated January 5, 2022.
- 4) Letter from Wharton, L. Raynard, USNRC to Gerry van Noordennen, Zion Solutions, LLC, "Acknowledgement of Reviewing Official Related to Order (EA-11-268) Implementation of Additional Security Measures and Fingerprinting for Unescorted Access to Zion Nuclear Power Station Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation," dated October 27, 2015.

Dominion Energy Kewaunee, Inc. (DEK) and Energy *Solutions*, LLC, (Energy *Solutions*) submitted an "Application for Order Approving Transfer of Control of KPS License and Conforming License Amendments" for Kewaunee Power Station (KPS) to the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) for review in a letter dated May 10, 2021 (Reference 1).

In accordance with the Order referenced above (Reference 2) and 10 CFR Part 37 Program, Energy Solutions has designated Ms. Eileen Moore (Security Manager) to be the reviewing official for information from background investigations for access authorization at the KPS Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI) upon transfer of the license from DEK to

UPON SEPARATION OF THE ATTACHMENT, THIS LETTER IS DECONTROLLED NM5524 NM55 Energy Solutions. The letter requesting approval of Ms. Moore to act as a reviewing official for the KPS ISFSI and the 10 CFR Part 37 Program was submitted on January 5, 2022 (Reference 3).

Energy Solutions, further requests the approval of Marie Boothe-Anderson (currently designated as a reviewing official for the Zion Nuclear Power Station ISFSI, Reference 4) as an additional reviewing official at KPS. Energy Solutions, consistent with their 10 CFR 73.56 Access Authorization Program, will approve the above individual for unescorted access at the KPS ISFSI and for the Part 37 Program.

The attachment contains personally identifiable information for Ms. Boothe-Anderson; accordingly, Energy *Solutions* requests that the Attachment be withheld from public disclosure in accordance with 10 CFR 2.390 (a)(6).

Energy *Solutions* requests a response to this letter by June 27, 2022, indicating whether this individual is accepted to act as a reviewing official for the KPS ISFSI and the 10 CFR Part 37 Program.

If there are questions regarding this matter, please contact J. R. Lynch at (508) 728-1421.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and confect. Executed on this 13th

Sandra Gilson exp 10-17-2023

day of June 2022.

Respectfully,

John T. Sauger

President and Chief Nuclear Officer

Attachment: Designated Reviewing Official (Personally Identifiable Information - Withhold Under 10 CFR 2.390)

cc: w/o Attachment

Mr. Karl Sturzebecher NRC Project Manager- Kewaunee Power Station U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555-0001 Energy*Solutions* ES-2022-011 Page 3 of 2

NRC Region III Administrator U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 2443 Warrenville Road, Suite 210 Lisle, Illinois 60532-4352

Director, Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Source Management and Protection Branch Washington, DC 20555-0001